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SUMMARY OF THE EARLY ACTION PROTOCOL  
The IFRC Disaster Response Emergency Fund 

(DREF) has approved a total of CHF 499,987 for 

the implementation of the Bangladesh Red 

Crescent Society (BDRCS) cyclone EAP. The 

approved amount consists of an allocation of 

CHF 185,858 for readiness, CHF 112,958 for 

prepositioning and CHF 201,172 allocated to 

implement early actions once the defined 

triggers are met. 

 

Allocations are made from the Anticipatory Pillar 

of the DREF, under the DREF appeal code 

MDR00001. Unearmarked contributions to the 

DREF are encouraged to guarantee enough 

funding is available for the Early Action Protocols 

being developed. 

 

 

Bangladesh, owing to its geographical location, is highly exposed to natural hazards especially country’s southern 

part suffers from cyclones. Having two cyclone seasons in a year, cyclones have a major impact on the population 

of Bangladesh affecting millions of people in Bangladesh. As one of the major hazards in Bangladesh, cyclones 

cause loss of life and livelihoods in the 19 districts of the coastal area with 35 million people. Out of the 19 coastal 

districts (government classified), this EAP covers a total of 14 coastal districts considering the past impact and 

lesson learnt. The population is vulnerable to cyclones associated with tidal surge particularly in the pre-

monsoon months of April-May and post-monsoon months of October-November.  

 

This Early Action Protocol (EAP) has been developed and will be implemented by the Bangladesh Red Crescent 

Society (BDRCS) with support from IFRC, PNs, Cyclone Preparedness Programme (CPP), and the Bangladesh 

Meteorological Department (BMD). The EAP of BDRCS is a tool to guide timely and effective implementation of 

early actions when certain weather or climate forecast shows a high likelihood of impacting people. If the event 

materializes and there are no preparedness actions in place, there is a high potential of humanitarian crisis. 

These crises could be avoided or minimized by the joint and timely action of the government, communities at 

risk, stakeholders, and the host national society. After each activation or at the end of the lifespan of the EAP, 

i.e., 5 years, (in case of no activation during the lifespan of the EAP), the EAP gets revised to incorporate the 

learnings and make it compatible with the changing scenario. After activating cyclone EAP in Bangladesh during 

Cyclone Amphan, BDRCS revised this cyclone EAP with the technical support of IFRC, German Red Cross and Red 

Cross Red Crescent Climate Centre (RCCC). In this revision of 2024, the budget has been increased to around 

500,000 CHF from 350,000 CHF. The geographical coverage of this EAP is the 14 most vulnerable cyclone prone 

districts of Bangladesh and is expected to be implemented in the most probable impacted districts on the basis 

of Impact based Forecast (IbF) analysis. 

 

In this EAP, along with the potential early actions, DRR activities have also been incorporated as the area of focus 

is to enhance preparedness at the community level. Further, the readiness actions will ensure the trained BDRCS 

teams and systems ready to act and implement the early actions on time. Through addressing potential risk and 

impacts i.e., loss of lives and livelihoods; mortality of livestock; and injuries to the people; this EAP considered 

the following early actions to be implemented in the pre-identified risk zones. 
 

1. Early warning dissemination (approx. 150,000 people) and transport arrangement to evacuate people and 

livestock to cyclone shelters (based on requirement), including household movable assets to safeguard 

livelihood. 

2. Distribution of food (50,000 people), drinking water (50,000 people) and ORS (50,000 people) at cyclone 

shelters 

Map - three coastal zones of Bangladesh 
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3. Provision of basic first aid service at cyclone shelters 

4. Provide hygiene items at cyclone shelters. 

 

The Early Action Protocol (EAP) presented here covers cyclone related early actions which will be triggered by a 

forecast provided by BMD and Indian Meteorological Department (IMD) along with other global forecast models. 

The pre-activation stage works with a lead time of 72 hours or more whereas the activation stage comes with a 

lead time of 30 hours or more. Upon pre-activation and activation of the triggers, specific activities under the 

EAP will take place in the vulnerable areas/unions of the coastal districts apropos to risk mapping. This EAP 

provides step-by-step instructions for the selected actions to be implemented in a particular order, at the time 

it is activated. The EAP defines who takes what action when, where, and with what funds.  

 

BDRCS has a Cyclone Contingency Plan for quick implementation of humanitarian actions during times of 

emergencies. As the EAP does not work in isolation, it is connected to already existing Disaster Risk Reduction 

(DRR) and Management Plans and Contingency Plans. It ensures that early actions planned to be implemented 

in a timely manner and successfully in the window of time between the given forecast and the potential hazard 

event strike. The IFRC Country Delegation (CD) in Bangladesh supports the implementation with guidance on 

procurement, planning, monitoring, evaluation, and reporting (PMER), and finance processes. Everyone involved 

in this protocol has a key role during the preparation and activation of the Anticipatory Action mechanism. 

Depending on the context, this document is an essential component of contingency plans at the national and 

local level for the government and the BDRCS. 

 

OPERATIONAL STRATEGY 

1. Who will implement the EAP - The National Society  

The BDRCS is present in all districts and city corporations Units1 (64 District Units and 4 City Level Units) of the 

country with around 464 full-time staff and more than 720,000 volunteers. Given the recurring natural disaster, 

BDRCS has extensive experience in responding to cyclones, floods, and other disasters and implement the 

humanitarian response in close coordination with the government and Red Cross Red Crescent counterparts. 

The Forecast-based Financing approach is managed by BDRCS’ Disaster Risk Management (DRM) department 

and is actively supported by the GRC and RCCC with technical expertise. BDRCS DRM team is responsible for 

providing orientation and training to BDRCS Unit Level Officers (ULOs) and Red Crescent Youth (RCY) volunteers, 

Unit Executive Committee (UEC) members on the FbF project, ensure that FbF early actions are in line with the 

organization’s Strategic Plan for 2021-2025, and enable linkages with national stakeholders such as the Cyclone 

Preparedness Programme (CPP), Ministry of Disaster Management and Relief (MoDMR). Strong linkages with 

BDRCS’ Disaster Response department are established to support the EAP implementation and facilitate the link 

with a potential response operation.  

2. How the EAP will be activated – The Trigger  

Stage I: Pre-Activation  

"When BMD issues a Signal 4 or above warning with a lead time of 72 hours or more" AND "BMD / IMD / ECMWF 

/ GFS / JTWC (at least two models) forecasts wind speeds of 125 km/h or greater in the coastal districts of 

Bangladesh with a lead time of 72 hours or more AND with a potential damage of 25% household asset of the 

respective Unions". 

 

or "BMD / IMD / ECMWF / GFS / JTWC (at least two models) forecasts wind speeds of 125 km/h or greater in the 

coastal districts of Bangladesh with a lead time of 72 hours or more AND with a potential damage of 25% 

household asset of the respective Unions". 

 

 
1 BDRCS Units refer to branches. 
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Stage II: Activation  

"When BMD issues a Signal 7 or above warning with a lead time of 30 hours or more" AND "BMD / IMD forecasts 

wind speeds of 125 km/h or greater in the coastal districts of Bangladesh with a lead time of 30 hours or more 

AND with a potential damage of 25 per cent household asset of the respective Unions". 

 

or "BMD / IMD forecasts wind speeds of 125 km/h or greater in the coastal districts of Bangladesh with a lead 

time of 30 hours or more AND with a potential damage of 25 per cent household asset of the respective Unions". 
 

3.  How the EAP will reduce the impact on the population – The Early 
Actions  

This cyclone EAP has been designed and will be implemented by the BDRCS with support from several 

organizations, such as the Cyclone Preparedness Programme (CPP), IFRC and its in-country membership, the 

Bangladesh Meteorological Department (BMD) and others relevant stakeholders.  

 

In this cyclone EAP, CHF 499,987 has allocated for pre-agreed readiness activities, pre-positioning some crucial 

equipment at the strategical location and as well as agreed early action. Identified activities are below: 

 

Awareness raising and Early Warning Message (EWM) dissemination: 

In coordination with CPP, through this EAP budget, BDRCS is also disseminating last mile early warning messages 

and assistance through evacuation of human beings along with livestock by vehicle support. 

 

CPP works mainly in disseminating early warning messages and evacuate people. According to the Standing 

Order on Disaster (SoD), BDRCS has also responsibility to implement anticipatory actions in consultation with 

the local government and CPP. BDRCS is also disseminating last mile early warning messages and assistance 

through evacuation of human being along with livestock by vehicle support and engaging their own volunteers. 

In addition to that, BDRCS is also providing cyclone shelter management support (ensuring lighting facilities, 

WASH management) and food, water, saline distribution in the shelters in coordination with local government 

and other relevant stakeholders.  

 

Distribution of food, ORS, water and hygiene items: The food, water and ORS will be distributed for one time 

to individual people as an incentive to the evacuated people at the shelter for saving lives and livelihoods. It will 

encourage people to save their life, livelihoods, moveable assets as well as livestock. The distribution of food and 

others as an incentive will be distributed as follows. 

 

o Distribution of Food - 1kg of flattened rice, ½ kg of sugar/molasses and/or 8 packets of energy biscuits 

(80 gm) will be provided to each people for one time and up to 50,000 people in 250 shelters.  

o Distribution of ORS- 1 sachet of ORS to each people and up to 50,000 people in 250 shelters. 

o Under WASH- 50,000 individual will be reached with the safe drinking water. Each individual will be 

received 2 liter of safe drinking water for one time in 250 cyclone shelters.  

o With the hygiene promotion activities will be received 150,000 people in 250 cyclone shelters. 

o During evacuation, 2 vehicle/boat have been considered for each of the 250 cyclone shelters. Each 

vehicle/boat will give 4 trips per cyclone shelter. Among the targeted 150,000 people under disaster risk 

reduction, 40K people will be reached with assisted evacuation.  

Livestock evacuation: It is possible to evacuate livestock by available local transport or means. In addition, 

people will walk with their livestock to the cyclone shelter or a suitable location for their safety. Both evacuation 

types will be supported by RCYs, CPP and members of the Shelter Management Committee. During the 

evacuation, people together with RCYs will take care of their respective livestock. The livestock will be tagged 

when they arrive at the cyclone shelters. 
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PLANNED OPERATIONS  

 

Livelihoods 
Female:  25,000 87,295 CHF 

Male: 25,000 AP Code: 007 

Indicator:  
Number of people reached with livelihoods interventions in 

advance of a hazard (target: 50,000) 

Priority Early Actions:  1.  Procurement and distribution of food items  

 

 

 

Health & Care 

Female: 25,000 24,443 CHF 

Male:  25,000 
AP Code: 

107,108, 109 

Indicator:  
Number of people reached with health and care interventions in 

advance of a hazard (target: 50,000) 

Readiness activities 1. First Aid training for BDRCS and CPP volunteers 

Prepositioning Activities: 

1. Procurement and prepositioned of PPEs items such as vest, 

gumboot, raincoat, helmet for Volunteers (RCYs and CPP), 

staffs, UEC members and NDRTs. 

2. Procurement and prepositioned of First Aid (standard items) 

Priority Early Actions:  
1. Distribution of ORS 

2. Provide first-aid services 

 

 

 

Water, Sanitation 
and Hygiene 

Female: 75,000 51,284 CHF 

Male: 75,000 AP Code: 111 

Indicator:  
Number of people reached with WASH interventions in advance 

of a hazard (target: 150,000) 

Prepositioning Activities: 

1. Handwash facilities for cyclone shelters 

2. Hygiene materials for shelter-based beneficiaries 

3. Disposal bag with closed lid waste bins 

Priority Early Actions:  
1. Distribution of safe drinking water 

2. Clean and waste management of evacuation centres 

 

 

Protection, Gender 
and Inclusion 

Female: 75,000 7,158 CHF 

Male: 75,000 AP Code: 117 

Indicator:  
Number of people reached with PGI interventions in advance of 

a hazard (target: 150,000) 
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Readiness Activities: 
1. Data collection for assessment and updating cyclone shelter 

database.  

Prepositioning Activities: 1. Organize orientation on PGI. 

Priority Early Actions:  1. Ensure PGI during early actions implementations.  

 

 

Risk Reduction, 
climate 
adaptation and 
recovery 

Female: 500,000 164,464 CHF 

Male: 500,000 AP Code: 103, 105 

Indictor:  
Number of people reached with risk reduction and/or climate 

adaptation interventions in advance of a hazard (target: 1 M) 

Readiness Activities: 

1. Orientation of the Staff and NDRT/NDRT on EAP prior to the 

cyclone season 

2. Simulation of Cyclone Early Action Protocol (EAP) 

3. Orientation and sensitization workshop for government and 

relevant stakeholders like CPP, BMD, FFWC, media, etc. 

4. Orientation for Disaster Management Committee (DMC) at 

district/Upazilas/union level. 

Prepositioning Activities: 

1. Procurement and prepositioning of HF Radio Programming 

Handset. 

2. Procurement and prepositioning of Search and Rescue/ 

evacuation kits.  

Priority Early Actions:  

1. BDRCS and CPP volunteers will disseminate early warning 

messages. 

2. Coordination meeting with CPP and others relevant 

stakeholders. 

3. Provide evacuation support to the exposed people and 

livestock by hiring boat and vehicles.  

 

 

 

Community 
Engagement and 
Accountability 

Female: 75,000 3,317 CHF 

Male: 75,000 AP Code: 129 

Indicator:  

Number of people reached with community engagement and 

accountability interventions in advance of a hazard (target: 

150,000) 

Readiness Activities: 
1. Orientation on Community Engagement and Accountability 

(CEA) 

Priority Early Actions:  
1. Ensure Community Engagement and Accountability (CEA) 

during implementation of EA. 
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Enabling approaches 

 

Coordination 
and Partnerships 

  2,968 CHF 

  AP Code: 049, 127 

Readiness Activities: 

1. Advocacy and coordination meeting with Govt, UN agencies, 

HCTT, Clusters, WG, INGO/NGO and others. 

2. Coordination meeting with IFRC membership.  

 

 

Secretariat 
Services 

  43,080 CHF 

  AP Code: 122 

Readiness Activities: 
1. Ensure engagement of staff throughout the EAP to provide 

necessary support to BDRCS 

Priority Early Actions:  

1. Coordination meeting with IFRC memberships, regional and 

Geneva office to activate the EAP. 

2. Provide technical support and guidance to BDRCS to 

implement early actions according to approved EAP. 

 

 

National Society 
Strengthening 

  162,027 CHF 

  
AP Code: 

124,125,126 

Readiness Activities: 

1. Provide orientation of the Unit level staffs, RCYs, CPP 

Volunteers on EAP. 

2. Support for volunteer insurance/ accidental incident 

coverage. 

3. Organize and attend meeting/ workshop/ communication/ 

advocacy with Govt., CPP and other stakeholders (14 coastal 

districts, NHQ and govt. level, FbF Working Group). 

Prepositioning activities: 1. NA 

Priority Early Actions:  1. Organize Lessons Learned Workshop (LLW) after EAP 

activation. 
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Budget 
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Contact information. 

For further information, specifically related to this operation please contact: 

 

In the Bangladesh Red Crescent Society:  

• Mr Kazi Shofiqul Amaz, Secretary General, phone- +88 01811 458500; email: secretarygeneral@bdrcs.org 

• Imam Zafar Sikder, Director, Disaster & Climate Risk Management (DCRM) Department; Phone, +8802 

9350340; email- zafar.sikder@bdrcs.org.  

 

In the IFRC Bangladesh Delegation:  

• Alberto Bocanegra, Head of Delegation (HoD), IFRC Bangladesh; Phone- +88 01711 521 615; 

email: alberto.BOCANEGRA@ifrc.org  

• Hasibul Bari Razib, Senior Manager-Disaster Preparedness, Response & Shelter; Phone- +880 1718535128; 

email: hasibul.bari@ifrc.org. 

 

In the IFRC Asia Pacific Regional Office, Kuala Lumpur:  

• Raymond Etienne ZINGG; Regional Coordinator, Anticipatory Action; email: raymond.zingg@ifrc.org 

 

In IFRC Geneva:  

• Melanie Ogle; FbF Capacity Strengthening Snr Officer; email: melanie.ogle@ifrc.org 
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mailto:alberto.BOCANEGRA@ifrc.org
mailto:raymond.zingg@ifrc.org

